

Z

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13275/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2013 in WA No.166/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

MANAGEMENT OF FOXCONN(INDIA) PVT. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PODHU THOZHILALAR SANGAM(CITU) & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.F. Nariman,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Gopal Shankara Narayan,Adv.
Mr. Renjith. B,Adv.
Mr. N.P. Rakeesh Panicker,Adv.
Mr. Vikram,Adv.
Mr. Manu,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. N.G.R. Prasad,Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.
Mr. V. Stalin,Adv.

Mr. Jaimon Andrews,Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

We see no reason to continue interim order granting stay passed by this Court on 4th April, 2013, which is hereby vacated. We grant eight weeks' time to the Assistant Labour Commissioner to act in terms of the order passed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court and determine as to which of the two unions-in-question, is in majority in accordance with the direction issued by the learned Single Judge. The determination will remain subject to the outcome of this petition.

Post for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the third week of November, 2013. Assistant Labour Commissioner to submit his report and respondent no.4 to file a counter affidavit in the meantime.

|(Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

|(Veena Khera)
| Court Master